the adoption of the following amendments to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRSs"), which are

effective for the Group's financial year beginning on 1 January 2023:

Amendments to MFRS 101 'Presentation of Financial Statements' and MFRS Practice Statement 2 (Disclosure

of Accounting Policies)

Amendments to MFRS 101 'Presentation of Financial Statements' (Classification of Liabilities as Current or

Non-current)

Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard 134: Interim Financial

Reporting ("MFRS 134") issued by the MASB

Amendments to MFRS 108 'Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors' (Definition of

Accounting Estimates)

Amendments to MFRS 112 'Income taxes' (Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single

Transaction)

Amendments to MFRS 112 'Income taxes' (International Tax Reform - Pillar Two Model Rules)

The adoption of these amendments has no significant financial impact on the Group.

Page 9

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

A1. Basis of preparation (Cont'd)

(vi) MFRS 17 'Insurance Contracts'

As

previously As

reported restated

Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position as at 1.1.2022 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Assets:

Non-current - Investment in associates and a joint venture 3,919,623  4,742   3,924,365

Total Assets 9,215,953  4,742   9,220,695

Equity:

Retained profits 3,316,068  4,742   3,320,810

Reserves 3,415,955  4,742   3,420,697

Total Equity 5,539,843  4,742   5,544,585

Net Assets per share attributable to Owners of the Company (RM) 2.65   - 2.65

Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position as at 31.12.2022

Assets:

Non-current - Investment in associates and a joint venture 3,973,505  1,758   3,975,263

Total Assets 9,679,639  1,758   9,681,397

Equity:

Retained profits 3,619,806  1,758   3,621,564

Reserves 3,627,623  1,758   3,629,381

Total Equity 5,754,583  1,758   5,756,341

Net Assets per share attributable to Owners of the Company (RM) 2.75   0.01 2.76

Reconciliation of

Statement of Profit or Loss for the twelve months ended 31.12.2022

Share of results of associates and a joint venture, net of tax 283,983   (2,984)   280,999

Profit before tax 488,045   (2,984)   485,061

Profit after tax 429,809   (2,984)   426,825

Profit attributable to Owners of the Company 427,188   (2,984)   424,204

Earnings per share attributable to Owners of the Company (sen):

Basic/Diluted 20.72   (0.15) 20.57

negligible

The accounting policies and methods of computation applied in preparing the unaudited interim financial statements

are consistent with those adopted in the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022 except for

the adoption of the following amendments to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRSs"), which are

effective for the Group's financial year beginning on 1 January 2023: (Cont'd)

The Group has adopted MFRS 17 in accordance with the transition provisions. The effects of the adoption of

MFRS 17 of the Group on items of Financial Statements are as follows: